
MISSISSIPPI BOARD OF PHARMACY
MINUTES
Jtly 21,2022

New Board member Craig Sartin was administered the oath of office by Board President Todd
Barrett.
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CONSENTAGENDA

The following items were reviewed by Board members and approved without objection.

* The Agenda for this meeting and the Website Declaration of this meeting shall be placed in
the minutes. See attached.

.f. Minutes for the May 11,2022, and May 12,2022, of the Mississippi Board of Pharmacy.

.3. Requests for approval of the following pharmacy continuing education programs:

PROGRAM NUMBER 005-020-022-00l, "Evaluation of Cannabis Use", as requested
by Taylor Adcock for 1 clock hour of LIVE pharmacist continuing education credit.
PROGRAM NUMBER 005-020-022-002, "Overdone Prevention with Opioids and
Non-prescribed stimulants", as requested by Kendalt Kara for I clock hour of LIVE
pharmacist continuing education credit and drugs of abuse/addition.
PROGRAM NUMBER 005-03 l -022-001, "Treatment of Multi-drug Resistant Gram-
Negative Bacteria Infections of Critically lll Patients", as requested by Claire Colcote
for 1 clock hour of LIVE pharmacist continuing education credit
PROGRAM NUMBER 007-011-022-001, "Brain Chemistry of Addiction", as

requested by Jerry Fortenberry for 1.5 clock hours of LIVE pharmacist continuing
education credit.
PROCRAM NUMBER 007-01 3-022-001, "Understanding Appropriate Heart Failure
Treatment", as requested by MPHA SUMMER JOURNAL for 1.5 clock hours of
pharmacist continuing education credit
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* Approval of Issuance of Pharmacists Licenses

.:. MSDH First Responder Naloxone MOU

The Mississippi Board of Pharmacy (Board) met at 9:00 a.m. on Thursday, July 21, 2022 at the
Board offices, 6360 I-55 N. Suite 400, Jackson, MS 3921 1 . The following members were
present: Todd Barrett - President, Ronnie Bagwell - Vice-President, Ryan Harper - Secretary,
Jillian Foster, Guy Phillips and Craig Sartan. Board member Tony Waits was absent.



.t Travel Requests:

o MALTAGON-New Orleans, September 18-21, Compliance, Board Members,

and Board Staff

o NABP District III- Flowood, MS, August 7-10, Board Members and StaIT

. NABP Tri-regulatory- Alexandria, VA- October 12-14, Susan McCoy and

Todd Dear

,t****:f*****,t****

EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR REPORT

Susan McCoy, Executive Director, reported to the Board conceming day to day activities of the
agencY' 
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REGULATION WORKING GROUP

Todd Dear, Associate Director, presented the following proposed amendments to the regulations:

o Article XXXII Pharmaceutical Drug Facility Permits

The Board adopted the changes to the regulations without objection.

:** :* :i* * ** *,* * :t* *,*

NEW BUSINESS

******,I,1***,itt,t

GENERAL BUSINESS

The Board heard a presentation from Cathy Cordy fiom Affiliated Monitors, Inc.

Upon a motion by Board member Ryan Harper and a 2nd by Board member Ronnie Bagwell, the
Board voted unanimously to go into executive session to discuss potential litigation conceming
proposed regulations. On a motion by Board member Ryan Harper and a 2nd by Board member
Jillian Foster, the Board voted unanimously to rise from executive session and enter open
session. It was reported that no action was taken during executive session.



RESPONDENTS

Stephanie L. George, Pharmacy Technician Registration Number PT-08382
After an administrative hearing on this matter, the Board issued the attached Order.

Rosie M. George, Pharmacy Technician Registration Number PT-050
After an administrative hearing on this matter, the Board issued the attached Order.

James R. Bullock, License to Practice Pharmacy, Registration Number E-06064
After an administrative hearing on this matter, the Board issued the attached Order.

CVS Pharmacy #10400, Permit to Operate as a Pharmacy, Permit Number 13885/1.2
CVS Pharmacy #l I I 14, Permit to Operate as a Pharmacy, Permit Number 0528417.1

CVS Specialty, Permit to Operate as a Pharmacy, Permit Number 0487717.1

After an administrative hearing on this matter, the Board issued the attached Order.

Ray E. Dukes, License to Practice Pharmacy, Registration Number E-05791
After an administrative hearing on this matter, the Board issued the attached Order

Jason M. Cannon, License to Practice Pharmacy, Registration Number E-09185
After an administrative hearing on this matter, the Board issued the attached Order.

Cody L Guitreau, License to Practice Pharmacy, Registration Number E-15680
After an administrative hearing on this matter, the Board issued the attached Order.

Clayton A. Kaesberg, License to Practice Pharmacy, Registration Number E-l6653
After an administrative hearing on this matter, the Board issued the attached Order.

Shoronda M. James, Pharmacy Technician Registration Number PT -225462
After an administrative hearing on this matter, the Board issued the attached Order.

Jamie L. Cheatheam, License to Practice Pharmacy, Registration Number T- I 6777
The Board rescheduled this matter until the next scheduled Board meeting.

*t(**************

PETITIONERS

The Board adjoumed at 4:50 p.m.

****************
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Shanissa Ficklin, Pharmacy Technician Registration Number PT-221533
After an administrative hearing on this matter. the Board issued the attached Order.



These July 21, 2022, MINUTES of the Board are hereby approved this the 15th day of
September 2022.

President Vice-PresidentJ. Todd B
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Guy J
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II.

I. CALL TO ORDER/ESTABLISH A QUORUM

. PRAYERANDPLEDGE

. WELCOME AND SPECIAL INTRODUCTIONS

. OATHOFOFFICE

o Special Guest- Donna Strum, PhD, Dean of University of Mississippi School of

Pharmacy

o APPROVE AND SIGN MINUTES

r CONTINUINGEDUCATIONREQUEST

o APPROVE ISSUANCE OF PHARMACIST LICENSES

o MSDHFIRSTRESPONDERNALOXONEMOU

o TRAVELREQUESTS-

o MALTAGON-New Orleans, September l8-21, Compliance, Board Members,

and Board Staff

o NABP District III- Flowood, MS, August 7-10, Board Members and Staff

o NABP Tri-regulatory- Alexandria, VA- October l2-14, Susan McCoy and

Todd Dear

CONSENT AGENDA & WEBSITE DECLARATION

III. EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR REPORT

Mississippi Board of Pharmacy
luly 21,2022

AGENDA

Page l1



IV REGULATION WORKING GROUP

o Article XXXII

GENERAL BUSINESS

. Affiliated Monitors Service (Cathy Cordy)

V

vI. RESPONDENTS

. Stephanie George

o Rosie George

. James Bullock

o CVS Pharmacy #010400

o CVS Pharmacy #1114

o CVS Specialty

o Ray Dukes

r Jason Cannon

o Shoronda James

. Cody Guitreau

r Clayton Kaesberg

o Jamie Cheatheam

VII PETITIONERS

o Shanissa Ficklin

Surrender

Surrender

Respondent

Respondent

Respondent

Respondent

Respondent

Respondent

Respondent

Respondent

Respondent

Respondent

Petitioner
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came on July 21, 2022, the matter of Stephanie L. George, pharmacy Technician Registration
Number PT-08382, herein also refened to as Respondent, prrsuant to a "Notice of Hearing and
complaint" filed by the Mississippi Board of Pharmacy. Board member Todd Barrett served on
the Investigative Review committee and did not participate in this hearing. Board member Tony
Waits was absent from the hearing.

MISSISSIPPI BOARD OF PHARMACY
VOLUNTARY SURRENDER OF REGISTRATION

IN THE MATTER OF: STEPHANIE L. GEORGE
P.O. BOX 566
FAYETTE. MS 39069

PHARMACIST TECHNIC IAN REGISTRA TION NUMBE R PT-08382
JURISDICTION

FINDINGS OF FACT
The Mississippi Board of Pharmacy, after being presented clear and convincing evidence, makes
the following findings of fact:
( I ) The 'Notice of Hearing and complaint" along with a sworn affidavit detailing those

charges was served pursuant to Section 73-21-99, Mississippi code of 1972, Annotated.(2) The Respondent has been afforded all due process required by law.(3) The Respondent was issued a pharmacy technician registration by the Board, phzrmacy
Technician Registration Number PT-08382, and as such was subject to iurisdiction ofthe
Board pursuant to Section 73-21-97 (l)(l), Mississippi Code of 1972, Annotated.(4) The Respondent did not appear for the hearing and the hearing was held in absentia.(5) The Respondent committed the violation as charged.

(6) The Respondent voluntarily surrendered her pharmacy technician registration.

The Mississippi Board of Pharmacy hasjurisdiction ofthe subject matter and person of Stephanie
L. George, Pharmacy Technician Registration Number pr-08382, pursuant to section 73-21-97
( I )(f1, Mississippi Code of 1972, Annorated.

Specifically, Stephanie L. George, Pharmacy Technician Registration Number PT-08382 admitred
to the theft of controlled substances from the pharmacy where she worked. George voluntarily
surrendered her technician registration on February 10,2022.

STATE MENT OF C GES
Stephanie L. George, Pharmacy Technician Registration Number pr-093g2, is alleged to have
committed the following violation:

Mississippi Board of Pharmacy Administrative Rules, Rule 2.1 O

Theft or embezzlement of prescription drugs, controlled substances, medical devices or
funds from a permitted facility.



FINAL ORDER OF THE BOARD
This ORDER oF THE BOARD is effective immediately. A certified copy of this oRDER shall
be served on the Respondent and a copy maintained in the office of the Board.o The Board officially accepts the voluntary surrender of Pharmacy Technician Regislration

Number PT-08382.
. Pursuant to Section 73-21-103 (l)(b), Mississippi code of 1972, Annotated, pharmacy

Technician Registration Number pT-08382 is revoked.

REMAINDER OF PACE LEFT BLANK INTENTIONALLY



ORDERED AND AGREED TO, this the 2l't day of July 2022.
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Came on July 21 ,2022,the matter of Rosie M. George, Pharmacy Technician Registration Number
PT-050, herein also referred to as Respondent, pursuant to a "Notice of Hearing and Complaint"
filed by the Mississippi Board of Pharmacy. Board member Todd Barrett served on the
Investigative Review Committee and did not participate in this hearing. Board member Tony Waits
was absent from the hearing.

MISSISSIPPI BOARD OF PHARMACY
VOLUNTARY SURRENDER OF REGISTRATION

IN THE MATTER OF: ROSIE M. GEORGE
P.O. BOX 566
FAYETTE, MS 39069

STATE CHARGES
Rosie M. George, Pharmacy Technician Registration Number PT-050, is alleged to have
committed the lollowing violation:

Mississippi Board of Pharmacy Administrative Rules, Rule 2.1 O

Theft or embezzlement of prescription drugs, controlled substances, medical devices or
funds from a permitted facility,

Specifically, Rosie M. George, Pharmacy Technician Registration Number PT-050 admined to the
theft of controlled substances from the pharmacy where she worked. George voluntarily
surrendered her technician registration on February 10,2022.

FINDINGS OF FACT
The Mississippi Board of Pharmacy, after being presented clear and convincing evidence, makes
the following findings of fact:
(1) The "Notice of Hearing and Complaint" along with a swom affidavit detailing those

charges was served pursuant to Section 73-21-99, Mississippi Code of 1972, Annotated.
(2) The Respondent has been aflorded all due process required by law.
(3) The Respondent was issued a pharmacy technician registration by the Board, pharmacy

Technician Registration Number PT-050, and as such was subject to jurisdiction of the
Board pursuant to Section 73-21-97 (1)(f), Mississippi Code of 1972, Annotated.

(4) The Respondent did not appear for the hearing and the hearing was held in absentia.
(5) The Respondent committed the violation as charged.
(6) The Respondent voluntarily surrendered her pharmacy technician registration.

PHARMACIST TECHNICIAN REGISTRATION NUMBER PT-O5O
JURISDICTION

The Mississippi Board of Pharmacy has jurisdiction of the subject matter and person of Rosie M.
George, Pharmacy Technician Registration Number PT-050, pursuant to Section 73-21-97 (1)(f),
Mississippi Code of 1972, Annotated.



FINAL ORDER OF THE BOARD
This oRDER oF THE BOARD is effective immediately. A certified copy of this ORDER shall
be served on the Respondent and a copy maintained in the office ofthe Board.o The Board officially accepts the voluntary surrender of Pharmacy Technician Registration

Number PT-050.
o Pursuanl to Section 73-21-103 (lIb), Mississippi code of 1972, Annotated, pharmacy

Technician Registration Number pT-050 is revoked.

REMAINDER OF PAGE LEFT BLANK INTENTIONALLY



ORDERED AND AGREED TO, this the 2t't day of luly 2022.
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Came on July 2\,2022, the matter of James R. Bullock, License to Practice Pharmacy, Certificate
of Registration Number E-06064, herein also referred to as Respondent, pursuant to a "Notice of
Hearing and complaint" filed by the Mississippi Board of Pharmacy. Board member Todd Barrett
served on the Investigative Review Committee and did not participate in this hearing. Board
member Tony Waits was absent from the hearing.

MISSISSIPPI BOARD OF PHARMACY

IN THE MATTER OF: JAMES R. BULLOCK
1702 ADAIR ROAD
TERRY, MS 39I70

LICENSE TO PRACTICE PHARM ACY NUMBER E-06064
JURISDICTION

The Mississippi Board of Pharmacy has jurisdiction of the subject matter and person of James R.
Bullock, License to Practice Pharmacy, certificate of Registration Number E-06064, pursuant to
Section 73-21-97 (l)(f), Mississippi Code of 1972, Annotated.

STATEMENT OF CHARGES
James R. Bullock, License to Practice Pharmacy, certificate of Registration Number E-06064, is
alleged to have committed the following violation:

Mississippi Board of Pharmacy Administrative Rules, Rule 2.1 F:
violation of any of the provisions of the Mississippi pharmacy practice Act or rules or
regulations adopted pursuant to such Act; or violation of pharmacy or drug laws ofany
other state or the federal government or the rules/regulations pertaining thereto.

Count I :

Mississippi Pharmacy Practice Regulations Article vII, RESPONSIBILITY oF
PHARMACIST-IN-CHARGE (PIC), Paragraph 4:

Ifa permitted facility is permanently closed or has a change ofownership, the pharmacist-
in charge for that facility shall give notice to the Board of the effective date olclosure or
change in ownership and include the storage location of the business's records and
appropriate contact information. If a permitted facility has a change in name or location,
application for a new permit must be made to the Board at least fifteen (15) days prior to
the change in name or location. once issued, a permit cannot be amended, transferred or
assigned to another person.

Specifically, Sav-fute Disc Drugs, Pharmacy permit # 0l 134/1.1, closed sometime berween
September 14,2021 and November 10,2021 and did not provide the appropriate notice to the
Board of the closure. James R. Bullock, License to Practice Pharmacy, Certificate of Registration
Number E-06064, was the pharmacist-in-charge and was responsible for providing notice to the
Board of the store closing.

4



Count 2:

Mississippi Pharmacy Practice Regulations Article XXV, INVENTORY REeUIREMENTS
FOR CONTROLLED SUBSTANCES, Paragraph 2:

2. When a facitity has a change in ownership or a change in pharmacist-in-charge, or is
permanently closed, a complete inventory shall be made ofall controlled substances at the
time ofthe change. A copy of this inventory shall be kept wilh other records ofcontrolled
substances in the facility and a copy shall be sent to the office ofthe Board of pharmacy.
When a facility is permanently closed, the pharmacist-in-charge shall notif, the Board in
writing within fourteen (14) days by what means and as to whom controlled substances
were transfened or disposed of.

Specifically, Sav-Rite Disc Drugs, Pharmacy Permit # 0l 134/l . I , closed sometime between
September 14,2021 and November 10,2021. James R. Bullock, License to practice pharmacy,
certificate ofRegistration Number E-06064, as the pharmacist-in-charge did not notif the Board
in writing within fourteen (14) days by what means and as to whom controlled subsiances were
transferred or disposed ofas required by the regulation.

Count 3:
Mississippi Board of Pharmacy Administrative Rules, Rule 2. l, M:

Rule 2.1 : Grounds for Disciptinary Actions.
The Board may refuse to issue or renew, or may suspend, reprimand, revoke or restrict the
license, registration or permit or any person upon one or more ofthe following grounds:

M. The unlawf,ll or unauthorized possession or use of a controlled substanci.

Specifically, after the closing of Sav-Rite Disc Drugs, pharmacy permit # 0l134/1.1. James R.
Bullock, License to Practice Pharmacy, certificate of Registration Number E-06064 moved the
controlled substances from the pharmacy to his personal residence. After the pharmacy closed,
Bullock had no authority to possess controlled substances, either at the drug store location or at
his personal residence where he transferred and stored the conEolled substanies.

Count 4:
Mississippi Board of Pharmacy Administrative Rules, Rule 2.1, R

Rule 2.1 : Grounds for Disciplinary Actions.
The Board may refuse to issue or renew, or may suspend, reprimand, revoke or reslrict the
license, registration or permit or any person upon one or.o." ofthe following grounds:

R. Failure to obtain the license, registration or permit required by this Mississippi
Pharmacy Practice Act.

specifically, the pharmacy permit of Sav-Rite Disc Drugs, pharmacy permit # 0l134/l.l expired
December 31,2021. At some point, James R. Bullock, License to piactice pharmacy, Certificate
of Registration Number E-06064 moved the controlled substances from the pharmacy to his
personal residence. Bullock failed to maintain a permit, either at the pharmacy iocation tr at his
personal residence where he stored the controlled substances.



The Mississippi Board of Pharmacy, after being presented clear and convincing evidence, makes
the following findings of fact:
( 1) The "Notice of Hearing and complaint" along with a swom affidavit detailing those

charges was served pursuant to Section 73-21-99, Mississippi code of 1972, Annotated.(2) The Respondent has been afforded all due process required by law.
(3) The Respondent did not appear for the hearing and the hearing was held in absentia.(4) The Respondent was issued a pharmacist license by the Board, pharmacist License,

Certificate of Registration Number E-06064, and as such was subject to jurisdiction of the
Board pursuant to Section 73-21-97 (l)(f), Mississippi Code of 1972, Annotated.(5) The Respondent committed the violations as charged.(6) The Respondent has retired his Pharmacist License, Certificate of Registration Number E-
06064.

FINDING OF FACT

FIN ORDER OF THE BOARD

REMAINDER OF PAGE LEFT BLANK INTENTIONALLY

This ORDER oF THE BOARD is effective immediately. A certified copy of this ORDER shall
be served on the Respondent and a copy maintained in the office of the Board.o Respondent's license shall remain retired and shall not be reinstated unless the Respondent

personally appears before the Board to request reinstatement.



ORDERED AND AGREED TO, this the 21.'day olJuly 2022.
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Came on J:uly 21,2022, the matter of Ray E. Dukes, License to Practice Pharmacy, Certificate of
Registration Number E-05791, herein also referred to as Respondent. pursuant to a "Notice of
Hearing and Complaint" filed by the Mississippi Board of Pharmacy. Board member Todd Barrett
served on the Investigative Review Committee and did not participate in this hearing. Board
member Tony Waits was absent from the hearing.

MISSISSIPPI BOARD OF PHARMACY

IN THE MATTER OF: RAY E. DUKES
4880 RAYMOND ROAD
JACKSON. MS 392I2

LICENSE TO PRACTICE PHARMACY NUMBER E.O579I
JURISDICTION

The Mississippi Board of Pharmacy has jurisdiction of the subject matter and person of Ray E.
Dukes, License to Practice Pharmacy, Certificate of Registration Number E-05791, pursuant to
Section 73-21-97 (1)(f), Mississippi Code of 1972, Annotated.

STATEMENT OF CHARGES
Ray E. Dukes, License to Practice Pharmacy, Certificate of Registration Number E-05791, is
alleged to have committed the following violation:

Mississippi Board of Pharmacy Administrative Rules, Rule 2.1 F:

Violation of any of the provisions of the Mississippi Pharmacy Practice Act or rules or
regulations adopted pursuant to such Act; or violation of pharmacy or drug laws ofany
other state or the federal government or the rules/regulations pertaining thereto.

Mississippi Pharmacy Practice Regulations Article VIII, RESPONSIBILITY OF
PHARMACIST/PHARMACIST CARE, Paragraph t. C, (2):

C. In the dispensing of medications for ambulatory (or outpatients):

(2) The pharmacist shall be present and personally supervising the activities of the
pharmacy technician at all times;

Specifically, Ray E. Dukes, License to Practice Pharmacy, Certificate of Registration Number E-
05791, would leave Fayette Discount Drugs, Permit #06117/l.l to go dispense medications at
Jefferson county Hospital. This would leave the pharmacy technicians working at Fayette
Discount Drugs unsupervised for about thirty to forty-five minutes each day he worked.

FINDING OF FACT
The Mississippi Board of Pharmacy, after being presented clear and convincing evidence, makes
the following findings of fact:
( I ) The "Notice of Hearing and Complaint" atong with a swom affidavit detailing those

charges was served pursuant to Section 73-21-99, Mississippi Code of 1972, Annotated.



(2)
(3)

ORDER OF THE

(4)

BOARD
This ORDER OF THE BOARD is effective immediarely. A certified copy of this ORDER shall
be served on the Respondent and a copy maintained in the office ofthe Board.

Pursuant to Section 73-21-103 (l)(d), Mississippi Code of 1972. Annotated, the
Respondent shall pay a monetary penalty of Five Hundred Dollars ($500.00).
Said monetary penalty is due and payable in the office of the Board within 30 days of
receipt of Notice of Board Action.

REMAINDER OF PAGE LEFT BLANK INTENTIONALLY
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The Respondent has been afforded all due process required by [aw.
The Respondent was issued a pharmacist license by the Board, Pharmacist License,
Certificate of Registration Number E-05791, and as such was subject to jurisdiction of the
Board pursuant to Section 73-21-97 (1)(f), Mississippi Code of 1972. Annotated.
The Respondent admitted to the violation as charged.



ORDERED AND AGREED TO, this the 2lst day of tuty 2022.
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CameonJuly2l,2022,thematterofJasonM'Cannon'LicensetoPracticePharmacy'Certificate
of Registration Number E-ogigi, herein also referred Io as_Respondent, pusuant to a "Notice of

H;;;;;a".piaint" filed bv ihe Mississippi Board.of Pharmacv' Board member Todd Banett

served on the Investigativ. rf&i"* Co*mittee and did not participate in this hearing- Board

member Tony Waits was absent from the hearing'

MISSISSIPPI BOARD OF PHARMACY

The Mississippi Board of Pharmacy has jurisdiction of the subject matter and pers91

Cannon, License to Practice Pharmacy, Certificate of Registration Number E-09185'

IN THE MATTER OF: JASON M. CANNON
4938 PALENSTINE ROAD
RAYMOND. MS 39154

LICENSE TO PRACTICEPHARMACY NUMBER E-091 85

JU DICTI
of Jason M.
pursuant to

Section 73-21-97 (1)(0, Mississippi Code of 1972' Annotated'

STATEMENT oF CHARGES

Jason M. Cannon, License to Practice Pharmacy, certificate of Registration Number E-09185'

alleged to have committed the following violations:

Mississippi Board of Pharmacy Administrative Rules. Rule 2.1 F:

violation of any of the provisions of the Mississippi Pharmacy Practice Act or rules or
regulations adopted puisuant to such Act; or violation of pharmacy or drug laws of any

otler state or the federal government or the rules/regulations pertaining thereto.

Count l:
Mississippi Pharmacy Practice Regulations Article VII, RESPONSIBILITY OF

PHARMACIST-IN-CHARGE (PIC), Paragraph I' A:

The pharmacist-in-charge is responsible for assuring that all personnel are properly registered

or liiensed with the Board and that all pharmacy permits are current and appropriate for the

rype of pharmacy operation being conducted.

Specifically, Shoronda James performed pharmacy technician duties at Fayette Discount Drugs,
plrmit *OOt tZlt.l, although she was not registered with the Board as a pharmacy technician. As

the pharmacist-in-charge, Cannon was responsible for ensuring that all employees were properly

registered with the Board.

Mississippi Pharmacy Practice Regulations Article XXIV, SECURITY OF CONTROLLED

IS

Count 2:

SUBSTANCES:



In all places where controlled substances are maintained, they shall be maintained in a manner
to deter loss by theft or burglary. When a person who has a controlled substances registration
with the Board olPharmacy has a loss of controlled substances, the Board may issue an order
to that person to appear before the Board to present a plan to the Board designed to prevenl
further loss ofcontrolled substances or he/she may be ordered by the Board to implement any
other reasonable measures to improve security on controlled substances deemed necessary by
the Board or prevent further loss ofcontrolled substances.

Specifically, an investigation by the Compliance Division of the Mississippi Board of Pharmacy
revealed that several employees ofFayette Discount Drugs, Permit #061 l7l1.1, were stealing large
amounts ofcontrolled substances, to include: Alprazolam, Clonazepam, Hydrocodone and others.
As the pharmacist-in-charge, Jason M. Cannon, License to Practice Pharmacy, Certificate ol
Registration Number E-09185, was responsible for ensuring the security of the controlled
substances.

FINAL ORDER OF THE BO
This O
be serv

ARD
RDER oF THE BOARD is effective immediately. A certified copy of this ORDER shall
ed on the Respondent and a copy maintained in the oflce ofthe Board.

Pursuant to Section 73-21-103 (lxdxi), Mississippi Code of 1972, Annotated, the
Respondent shall pay a monetary penatty ofOne Thousand Dollars ($1,000.00).
Pursuant to Section 73-21-103 (lxd)(ii). Mississippi code of 1972, Annotated, the
Respondent shall pay a monetary penalty ofFive Thousand Dollars ($5,000.00).
Pursuant to Section 73-21-103 (lxdxiii), Mississippi code of 1972, Annotated, the
Respondent shall pay a monetary penalty for cost of investigation and the conducting an
administrative hearing, the amount of Five Thousand rwenty-Four Dollars and sevlnw
Cents ($5.024.70).
The Respondent shall pay the total monetary penalty of Eleven Thousand rwenty-Four
Dollars and Sevenry Cents ($l1,024.70).
said monetary penalty is due and payable in the office of the Board within 30 davs ol
receipt of Notice of Board Action.

Board members Ronnie Bagwell, Ryan Harper, Jillian Foster and Craig Sa(in voted in favor of
the above listed actions. Board member Guy Phillips voted nay.

REMAINDER OF PAGE LEFT BLANK INTENTIONALLY
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FINDINGS OF FACT
The Mississippi Board of Pharmacy, after being presented clear and convincing evidence, makes
the following findings of fact:
(1) The "Notice of Hearing and complaint" along with a swom affidavit detailing those

charges was served pursuant to Section 73-21-99, Mississippi code of 1972, Annotated.(2) The Respondent has been afforded alt due process required by law.
(3) The Respondent was issued a pharmacist license by the Board, pharmacist License,

Certificate of Registration Number E-09185, and as such was subject to jurisdiction of the
Board pursuant to Section 73-21-97 ( I )(f), Mississippi Code of 1972, Annotated.(4) The Respondent admitted to the violations as charged.



ORDERED AND AGREED TO, this the 21.'day of July 2022.
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Came on July 21, 2022, the matter of Shoronda M. James, pharmacy Technician Registration
Number PT-225 462, herein also refened to as Respondent, pursuant to a ..Notice of Hearing and
Complaint" filed by the Mississippi Board of pharmacy. Board member Todd Barrett served on
the Investigative Review committee and did not participate in this hearing. Board member Tony
Waits was absenr lrom the hearing.

MISSISSIPPI BOARD OF PHARMACY

IN THE MATTER OF:

The Mississippi Board of ph
M. James, Pharmacy Techni
( I )(fl, Mississippi Code of I

HARM CIST T HNI NRE STRA
JUzuSDICTI ON

SHORONDA M. JAMES
229 MAGNOLIA STREET
FAYETTE, MS 39069

ON ER PT- 5162

armacy has jurisdiction ofthe subject matter and person ol Shoronda
cian Registration Number pT-225462, pursuant to Section 73_21_97
972, Annotated.

ShorondaM.James,Pharmacy,ffirPT.225462,isallegedtohave
committed the following violation:

Mississippi Board of Pharmacy Administrative Rules, Rule 2.1 R:

X:1,J,[Jil:j",n 
the ticense, registration or permit required by the Mississippi pharmacy

Specifically, Shoronda M. 
,tame-s, 

pharmacy Technician Registration Number pr -225462performed pharmacy technician duties at nayete n[count pharmacy without firsi obtainingpharmacy technician registration. James admitied to op"ning drug orders *a pru.ing .tr.t.r. onthem prior to other technicians srocking tt"-. rames'uisl-iari,i"a to going 6"iir6-,-r* ."rr,".and counting pills at times.

The Mississippi Board of pharm".r, **t*ffiH.-tfllear and convincing evidence, makesthe following findings of fact:
( I ) The "Notice of Hearing and comptaint" arong with a swom affidavit detailing those
^ charges was served pursuanr.to Sectlon 73-2r-9s'. virrir.ippii"i. "iirzio#"""a.q! The Respondent has been afforded all due process required by law.(3) The Respondent was issued a pharmacy t".r,"i.Ln ..gr.tration by the Board, pharmacy

Technician Registration Number pr -2zsqe2,ana a, .u"t was subject to ju.i.oioron oitr,"Board pursuanr to Section 73-21_97 ( I )(f), Mississippi Code of I d72, d;;i;;. -'

ThisoRDERoFTHE,oo*offifiedcopyofthisoRDERshall
be served on the Respondent and a copy maintained in the otfice ofthe Board.



The Board remands the charges back to the Investigative Review committee for further
revte\,'.
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ORDERED AND AGREED TO. this the 2l't day of Juty 2022.
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Sharonda James

PT{ll./'

07 -2L-22



Came on July 21, 2022, the matter of Cody L. Guitreau, Pharmacist License, Certificate of
Registration Number E-15680, herein also refened to as Respondent, pursuant to a "Notice of
Hearing and complaint" filed by the Mississippi Board of Pharmacy. Board member Guy phillips
served on the Investigative Review committee and did not pa(icipate in this hearing. Board
member Tony Waits was absent from the hearing.

MISSISSIPPI BOARD OF PHAR,\IACY

IN THE MATTER OF: CODY L GUITREAU
18525 HWY 22
MAUREPAS, LA70449

LICENSE TO PRACTI CE PHARMA CYNUMB ER E-15680

The Mississippi Board of Pharmacy has jurisdiction of the subject maner and person of cody L.
Guitreau, Pharmacist License, certificate of Registration Number E-I56g0, pu..u*t to Section
73-21-97 (1)(f), Mississippi Code of 1972, Annotated.

JURI ICTION

NT OF ARGETATEM
Cody L. Guitreau, P
have committed the

harmacist License. Certificate ofRegistration Number E_156g0. is alleged to
following violations:

Z. Failure to produce evidence of continuing education credits as required by
regulation.

Mississippi Pharmacy Practice Regulations, ARTICLE IV LICENSE RENEWAL ANDCONTINUING EDUCATION, paragraph t, B:

l. To renew his,/her license, a pharmacist shall:
A' Submit an application fo1 rqngw3l on the form prescribed by the Board or through the

online process found.at the Mississippi Board oi pharmacy webpage;
B. On the application, indicate and certii/ the number of continui"ng education hours

eamed for Licensure:
i. Fifteen (15) ho,urs of continuing education is required for each ricensure period.ii' At least two (2) hours of the continuing education received 

"u"r, 
y"ui.u.t u"

related to opioid abuse and prevention oi sorne other drug of abuse or addiction
related issue.

iii' At least nvo (2) hours. of the continuing education received each year must be
obtained via a live seminar. Live webcasts are valid for this requirement.

iv. A pharmacist licensed by,the Mississippi Board or ena..acy -r.iu. u ."gist"."a
user of the prescription Monitoring program.

Specifically, pursuant to an audit request, cody L. Guitreau, pharmacist License, certificate ofRegistration Number E-15680, failed to provide documentation of obtaining r,ru"" iilj--rr"*, "rcontinuing educations with at least two (2) continuing education trours or oiioia,raaai"tiln ."rut"a
issues for the licensure period of January l , 2021, thriugh December 3r , 2d2r .



DINGS OF FA T
The Mississippi Board of Pharmacy, after being presented clear and convincing evidence, makes
the following findings of fact:
(1) The "Notice of Hearing and complaint" along with a swom affidavit detailing those

charges was served pursuant to Section 73-21-99, Mississippi code of 1972, Annotated.(2) The Respondent has been afforded all due process required by law.(3) The Respondent failed to appear tbr the hearing and the hearing was held in absentia.(4) The Respondent was issued a pharmacist license by the Board, pharmacist License,
Certificate of Registration Number E- 15680, and as such was subject to jurisdiction ofthe
Board pursuant to Section 73-21-9i (l)(f), Mississippi Code of 1972, Annotated.(5) The Respondent committed the violation as charged.

INAL O ROFT BOARD
This O
be serv

RDER oF THE BOARD is effective immediately. A certified copy of this oRDER shall
ed on the Respondent and a copy maintained in the office of the Board.

Pursuant to Section 73-2r-103 (lxdxi), Mississippi code of 1972, Annotated, the
Respondent shall pay a monetary penalty of one ihousand Dollars ($1,000.00). The
Respondent shall be given credit for Six Hundred Dollars ($600.00) that has already been
paid.
The Respondent shall be subject to a continuing education (cE) audit during the next audit
period and the hours obtained by the Respondent to satisfi ihis charge shall"not be counteJ
for the required CE hours for this licensure period.
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ORDERED AND AGREED TO, this the 2t't day of July 2022.

AYE NAY R,ECUSE

IRC

Cody Guitreau

E-15680

07-2L-22
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ll ice-President
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came on July 21, 2022, the matter of clayton A. Kaesberg, pharmacist License, certificate of
Registration Number E-16653, herein also referred to as Respondent, pursuant to a..Notice of
Hearing and complaint" filed by the Mississippi Board of pharmacy. Board member Guy phillips
served on the Investigative Review Committee and did not participate in this hearing. Board
member Tony Waits was absent from the hearing.

MISSISSIPPI BOARD OF PHARMACY

IN THE MATTER OF: CLAYTON A. KAESBERG
206 ASHLEY LANE
BzuGHTON. TN 3801I

LIC NSE TO PRACTIC P CY NTJMBER E.I 6653
RISD TION

The Mississippi
A. Kaesberg, Ph
73-21-97 (t)(f),

ST ME OF GE
Clayton A. Kaesberg,
to have committed the

Board of Pharmacy has jurisdiction of the subject matter and person of Clayton
armacist License, certificate ofRegistration Number E- 16653, pursuant to Section
Mississippi Code of 1972. Annotated.

Pharmacist License, Certificate ofRegistration Number E-16653, is alleged
following violations:

Z' Failure to produce evidence of continuing education credits as required byregulation.

Yi:.-r:pfl Pharmacy Practice Regulations, ARTICLE IV LICENSE RENEWAL ANDCONTINUING EDUCATION, paragraph l, B:

I . To renew his/her license, a pharmacist shall:
A' Submit an application fo1 

1n1wal on the form prescribed by the Board or through theonline process found.at.the Mississippi Board oi pharmu"y *"Upug.; 
- -' *-

B. On the application, indicate and 
".rtitr, 

tt 
" number of continui"ng education hourseamed for Licensure:

i' Fifteen ( t 5) ho-urs_ of continuing education is required for each licensure period.ii. At least two (2) hours of theiontinuing .au"ation ,e..iil;il";;itrrt b"related to opioid abuse and prevention oi ,or" other drug of abuse o. addiction
related issue.

iii' At least two (2) hours. of the_ continuing education received each year must be
obtained via a live seminar. Live webcasis are valid for this r"qui.#..,r 

-

iv. A pharmacist licensed b-y_the Mississippi Board or ftra.n,a"y ,iuric" u ."gi.t"..a
user of the prescription Monitoring program.

Specifically, pursuant to an audit request, Clayton A. Kaesberg, pharmacist License, Certificate ofRegistration Number E-16653, failed to provide doc.menration of obraining fifteen (r5)continuing education hours for the licensure period of January r,2o2r, through December 31,2021.



The Mississippi Board of Pharmacy, after being presented clear and convincing evidence, makes
the following findings of fact:
( I ) The "Notice of Hearing and Complaint" along with a swom affidavit detailing those

charges was served pursuant to section 73-21-99, Mississippi Code of 1972, Arurotated.(2) The Respondent has been afforded all due process required by law.(3) The Respondent failed to appear for the hearing and the hearing was held in absentia.(4) The Respondent was issued a pharmacist license by the Board, pharmacist License,
Certificate of Registration Number E-16653, and as such was subject to jurisdiction ofthe
Board pursuant ro Section 73-21-97 (l)(f). Mississippi code of 1972, Annotated.(5) The Respondent committed the violation as charged.

FINDINGS OF FACT

FINAL oRl-)ER OF THE BOARD
This ORDER O
be served on the

F THE BOARD is effective immediately. A cerrilled copy of this ORDER shall
Respondent and a copy maintained in the office of the Board.

REMAINDER OF PAGE LEFT BLANK INTENTIONALLY

a Pursuant to section 73-2r-103 (lxdxi), Mississippi code of 1972, Annorated, the
Respondent shall pay a monetary penalty ofOne Thousand Do ars ($1,000.00).
Pursuant to Secrion 73-2r-r03 ( l )(d)(iii), Mississippi code of 'r972,Annotated. the
Respondent shall pay a monetary penarty ofrwo Hundred Dollars ($200.00) for the cost
of an administrative hearing.
The Respondent shall show proorto the Board of obtaining the required continuing
education hours that are the subject ofthese charges.
The Respondent shall be subject.to a continuing education (cE) audit during the next five(5) audit periods and the hours obtained by the Respondent to satiss this ch'arge.r,urr noi
be counted for the required CE hours for tlis licensure period.



ORDERED AND AGREED TO, this the 2lstday of luly 2022.

AYE NAY

L
J

Ryan

President

RECUSE

IRC

Clayton Kaesburg

E_ 16653
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On July 2l, 2022, came the matter of CVS Pharmacy #10400, Pharmacy Permit Number l3 885/1.2;
CVS Pharmacy #11 I,l4, Pharmacy Permit Number 0528417.1: and CVS Specialry, Pharmacy
Permit Number 0487717 .1, herein also referred to as Respondents, pursuant to a "Notice of Hearing
and Complaint" filed by the Mississippi Board of Pharmacy against each of the listed pharmacies.
The three Respondents were consolidated into one hearing since charges all rise from the same lacts
and circumstances. Board members Ronnie Bagwell and Guy Phillips served on the Investigative
Review Committee and did not participate in this hearing. Board member Tony Waits was absent
from the hearing.

BEFORE THE MISSISSIPPI BOARD OF PHARMACY

CVS PHARMACY #IO4OO
1435 NORTH FRONTAGE ROAD
VICKSBURG, MS 39180

CVS SPECIALTY
8OO BIERMANN COURT. STE B
MOUNT PROSPECT. IL 60056

CVS PHARMACY #I1I 14
28OO ENTERPRISE, STE 5

INDIANAPOLIS, IN 462I9

PERMITS To OPERATE AS PHAR}IACIES. NUMB ERS I3885/1.2. 0528411.1 and 04877 t7 .t

JURISDICTION
The Mississippi Board of Pharmacy has jurisdiction of the subject matter and person of CVS
Pharmacy #10400. Pharmacy Permit Number 13885/1.2; CVS Pharmacy #11 I 14, pharmacy permit
Number 0528417.1; and CVS Special ty, Pharmac y Permit Number 04877 /7 .1, pursuant to Section
73 -21-97(1)(0, Mississippi Code of 1972, Annotated.

STATEMENTOFCHARGES
CVS Pharmacy #l
Permit Number 05
to have committed

0400, Pharmacy Permit Number 13885/1.2; CVS pharmacy #l I I14, pharmacy
284/.7.1;.and CVS Specialty, pharmacy permit Number 0 4Bi717 .l are alt alleged
a violation of the following:

Mississippi Pharmacy Practice Regulations, Article XV Issuance and Receipt of prescription
Copies, Paragraph 1., C:

l' Prescriptions for drugs which are controlled substances as defined by the Mississippi Uniform
Controlled Substances Law shall not be transferred. Prescriptions foi noncontrolle'idrugs may
be transferred orally by terephone or erectronica y (to incrude facsimile) uy pna.-ucirt.
between pharmacies for the purpose of refill dispinsing provided:
A. That in pharmacies with a manual record keiping syitem the transferor pharmacist

invalidates the prescription on file as ofthe dateihi copy is given by writing iVoia,,on it.

IN THE MATTER OF:



face; and records on the back ofthe invalidated prescription order that a copy has been
issued, to whom, the date ofissuance ofsuch copy and the initials ofthe pharmacist
issuing the transferred prescription.

B' That in pharmacies with a computerized record keeping system the transferor pharmacist
records in the system a cancellation ofthe prescription. This cancellation shall record that
a copy ofthe prescription has been issued, to whom it was issued. the date of issuance of
such copy and the initials ofthe pharmacist issuing the copy. This required information
must be immediately retrievable (via CRT display or hard copy printout).

c. The transferee pharmacist, upon receiving such prescription directly from another
pharmacist. records the following and enters into the data processing system:
(l) The name and address ofthe pharmacy from which the prescription was

transferred and the original prescription number used by that pharmacy;
(2) The name of the transferor pharmacist;
(3) All information constituting a prescription order, including the following:

(a) Patient's name.
(b) Date of issuance of originar prescription and date of originar dispensing.
(c) Original number of refills authorized on original prescription;
(d) Number of valid re{ills remaining.

D. The receiving pharmacist informs the patient that the original prescription has been canceled
at the pharmacy from which it was obtained.

2. computerized systems must satisry all requirements of paragraph l. of this ARTICLE.3' Presentation of a written prescription copy or label from dispensed medication shall be for
information purposes only and ttas no leial status as a valid prescription order. The recipient
pharmacist of such copy or prescription label shall contact the prescribing practitioner fbr
authorization to dispense the prescription, which is the same ^, outui"niif an original
prescription order or transfer the prescription in accordance with the provisions o? paragraptr t .
of this ARTICLE.

ROC ING
The Mississippi Board of
matter. Before making a
Respondents. The Board
settlement negotiations.

Pharmacy heard testimony and received evidence during a hearing on this
final decision, the Board entertained a motion for Seilement fiom the
continued the matter until the next Board meeting to allow time for
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ORDERED AND AGREED TO, this the 2l.tday of July 2022.

AYE NAY

J. Todd Barrett, President

IRC
Ronnie Bagwel[. Vice-President

Ryan Harper, Secretary

Jillian Foster

Craig Sartin

Tony Waits

Phillips
IRC
Guy

RECUSE

IRC

IRC 
-

cvs 010400

F13885-1.2

07/27/22



ORDERED AND AGREED TO, this the 2t't day of July 2022.

AYE

J. Todd Barrett. President

IRC
Ronnie Bagwell, Vice-president

Ryan Harper, Secretary

Jillian Foster

IRC
Guy Phillips

Craig Sartin

Tony Waits

NAY RECUSE
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IRC
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F 05284-7 .t
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ORDERED AND AGREED TO, this the 21st day of Juty 2022.

AYE

J. Todd Barrett. President

IRC
Ronnie Bagwell, Vice-President

Ryan Harper, Secretary

Jillian Foster

Craig Sartin

Tony Waits

NAY RECUSE

lBe

IRC _

CVS Specialty

F 04877-7.7

07/21/22

Phillips
IRC
Gry



came on July 21, 2022, the matter of Shanissa Ficklin, pharmacy Technician Registration pr-
221533, herein also refened to as Petitioner, pursuant to a request to petition the Misiissippi Board
of Pharmacy.

BEFORE TTTE MISSISSIPPI BOARD OF PHARMACY

IN THE PETITION OF:

PHA

SHANISSA FICKLIN
244 MANCHU COURT
CLINTON, MS 39056

RMACY CHNICI REGISTRATION RENEWAL APPLICA

The Mississippi Board of Pharmacy has jurisdiction of the subject matter pursuant to Section 73-
2l-103(2), Mississippi Code of 1972, Annotared.

TION
JURISDI CTION

PR EEDI GS
The Petitioner was unable to renew her pharmacy technician registrati on due to pending crirninal
charges that were filed against her. The grand jury subsequently retumed a no bill effectively
dismissing the criminal charges against Petitioner. Petitioner now requests that this Board allow
her to renew her pharmacy technician registrati on.

CTION OF THE BOARD
Based upon the clear and
the Board present voted to
to waive the fees associate

convincing evidence presented at the petition hearing, all members of
allow the Petitioner to renew her pharmacy technician registration and
d with renewal since Petitioner had paid the fees the prioiyear.

A ce(ified copy of this ORDER shall be served on the Petitioner and maintained in the ofhce of
the Board.
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ORDERED AND AGREED TO" this the 21'1 day of July 2022.

J T Barrett. President

Vice-President

RECI]SE

Shanissa Ficklin
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